• Tort Litigation Division: The Tort Litigation Division provides legal defense to personal injury lawsuits
and claims made against the State and its departments and agencies. The division does not have
primary responsibility for giving advice and counsel to any State department or agency, to provide
representation in criminal matters, or to collect monies owed to the State. In general, the services
provided by the division include accepting service of legal complaints for the Attorney General,
answering legal complaints made against State departments and agencies, investigating claims,
conducting discovery on claims, and representing State interests in arbitrations, mediations, and trials.

STATE OF HAWAII
Department of the Attorney General

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2021

 21 (Continued)

(2) Restatement

Certain amounts in the June 30, 2020 financial statements have been restated to correct errors in the

Department’s Child Support Enforcement and Crime Prevention and Justice Assistance activities. The

following summarizes these corrections:

As originally

reported Corrections As restated

Statement of Net Position – Governmental

Activities:

Due From grantor-Federal $ 2,832,624  (496,712) 2,335,912

Total current assets 38,935,632  (496,712) 38,438,920

Total assets 46,126,609  (496,712) 45,629,897

Vouchers and contracts payable 4,035,409  774,326  4,809,735

Deferred revenue —  8,861,269  8,861,269

Total current liabilities 12,541,285  9,635,595  22,176,880

Total liabilities 16,729,882  9,635,595  26,365,477

Restricted net position 22,448,021  (20,952,381) 1,495,640

Unrestricted net position (242,271) 10,820,074  10,577,803

Total net position 29,396,727  (10,132,307) 19,264,420

Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds – Child

Support Enforcement Fund:

Due From grantor-Federal 552,912  (496,712) 56,200

Total assets 17,864,119  (496,712) 17,367,407

Vouchers and contracts payable 59,487  774,326  833,813

Deferred revenue —  5,218,350  5,218,350

Total liabilities 554,657  5,992,676  6,547,333

Restricted fund balance 17,309,462  (17,309,462) —

Unassigned fund balance —  10,820,074  10,820,074

Total fund balance 17,309,462  (6,489,388) 10,820,074

Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds – Crime

Prevention and Justice Assistance Fund:

Deferred revenue —  3,642,919  3,642,919

Total liabilities 2,248,634  3,642,919  5,891,553

Restricted fund balance 4,528,921  (3,642,919) 886,002

Total fund balance 4,528,921  (3,642,919) 886,002

STATE OF HAWAII
Department of the Attorney General

Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2021

 22 (Continued)

As originally

reported Corrections As restated

Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds – Total

Governmental Funds:

Due From grantor-Federal 2,832,624  (496,712) 2,335,912

Total assets 38,935,632  (496,712) 38,438,920

Vouchers and contracts payable 4,035,408  774,326  4,809,734

Deferred revenue —  8,861,269  8,861,269

Total liabilities 9,492,816  9,635,595  19,128,411

Restricted fund balance 22,448,021  (20,952,381) 1,495,640

Unassigned fund balance (3,333,363) 10,820,074  7,486,711

Total fund balance 29,442,816  (10,132,307) 19,310,509

(3) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The financial statements of the Department have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles

generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), as prescribed by the Governmental

Accounting Standards Board (GASB). To facilitate the understanding of data included in the financial

statements, summarized below are the more significant accounting policies.

(a) Reporting Entity

As defined by GAAP, the financial reporting entity consists of a primary government, as well as its

component units, which are legally separate organizations for which the elected officials of the primary